

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2001 No. 409**

**PENSIONS**

**The Naval, Military and Air Forces Etc. (Disablement and Death) Service Pensions Amendment Order 2001**

*Made* - - - - *14th February 2001*  
*Laid before Parliament* *26th February 2001*  
*Coming into force* *9th April 2001*

**THE NAVAL, MILITARY AND AIR FORCES ETC. (DISABLEMENT AND DEATH) SERVICE PENSIONS AMENDMENT ORDER 2001**

1. Citation, commencement and interpretation
2. Amendments to the principal Order and application  
Signature

---

**SCHEDULE 1 — AMENDMENTS TO THE PRINCIPAL ORDER**

*Amendment of article 1*

1. In paragraph (6)(b) of article 1 (citation, commencement and interpretation)...

*Amendment of article 3A*

2. In paragraph (3) of article 3A (making of claims) for...

*Amendment of article 14*

3. For article 14 (constant attendance allowance) substitute— (1) Where— (a) a member of the armed forces is...

*Amendment of articles 15 and 16*

4. In articles 15 and 16 (exceptionally severe disablement allowance and...

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

*Amendment of article 18*

5. In article 18 (unemployability allowances)— (a) for paragraph (2) substitute—...

*Amendment of article 19*

6. In article 19 (invalidity allowance)— (a) in paragraph (1) omit...

*Amendment of article 21*

7. In article 21 (allowance for lowered standard of occupation)—

*Amendment of article 23*

8. In article 23 (treatment allowances)— (a) for paragraph (2) substitute—...

*Amendment of article 26A*

9. In article 26A (mobility supplement)— (a) in paragraph (1)—

*Amendment of article 29*

10. In article 29 (pensions to widows) in paragraph (1A) for...

*Substitution of articles 35, 36 and 37*

11. For articles 35, 36 and 37 (awards for children) substitute—...

*Amendment of article 42A*

12. In article 42A (funeral expenses)— (a) in paragraph (1) before...

*Amendment of article 54*

13. In article 54 (interpretation of Part VI)—

*Amendment of article 56*

14. For article 56 (maintenance in hospital or an institution) substitute—...

*Amendment of article 58*

15. In article 58 (children whose maintenance is otherwise provided for)—...

*Amendment of article 61*

16. In article 61(1) (administration of pensions, etc)—

*Amendment of article 62*

17. In article 62 (forfeiture of pensions etc.)—

*Amendment of article 67*

18. In article 67 (review of decisions, assessments and awards)—

*Amendment of Schedule 1*

19. Schedule 1 (rates of retired pay, pensions, gratuities and allowances...

*Amendment of Schedule 2*

20. In Schedule 2 (rates of provisions and allowances in respect...

*Amendment of Schedule 3*

21. In paragraph 1 of Schedule 3 (commencing dates of awards)—...  
22. In paragraph 4 of Schedule 3 omit sub-paragraph (a).  
23. In paragraph 5 of Schedule 3— (a) in sub-paragraph (a)...  
24. In paragraph 10 of Schedule 3— (a) for sub-paragraph (a)...

*Amendment of Schedule 4*

25. In Schedule 4 (glossary of expressions)— (a) for item 15...

*Addition of Schedule 7*

26. After Schedule 6 add as Schedule 7 the Schedule which...

**SCHEDULE 2 — TABLE TO BE SUBSTITUTED FOR THE TABLE SET OUT IN PART II OF SCHEDULE 1**

**SCHEDULE 3 — TABLE TO BE SUBSTITUTED FOR TABLE 1 OF PART III OF SCHEDULE 1**

**SCHEDULE 4 — TABLE TO BE SUBSTITUTED FOR TABLE 2 OF PART III OF SCHEDULE 1**

**SCHEDULE 5 — PART TO BE SUBSTITUTED FOR PART IV OF SCHEDULE 1**

**SCHEDULE 6 — TABLES TO BE SUBSTITUTED FOR TABLES 1, 2, 3, 4 AND 5 OF PART II OF SCHEDULE 2**

**SCHEDULE 7 — PART TO BE SUBSTITUTED FOR PART III OF SCHEDULE 2**

**SCHEDULE 8 —**

Explanatory Note